

No. 13-10

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

FRIENDS OF THE EVERGLADES, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT G. DREHER
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

PRATIK A. SHAH
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BRENDA MALLORY
Acting General Counsel
MICHAEL G. LEE
*Attorney
Environmental Protection
Agency
Washington, D.C. 20460*

ANDREW J. DOYLE
MARTHA C. MANN
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statutory and regulatory provisions involved 2

Statement..... 2

Reasons for granting the petition..... 9

 A. EPA has standing to seek certiorari..... 11

 B. The decision below is in tension with decisions
 of this Court and with the purposes of Section
 1369(b)..... 14

 C. The decision below conflicts with the decisions
 of other courts of appeals 18

Conclusion..... 23

Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Oct. 26, 2012) 1a

Appendix B — Court of appeals order denying rehearing
 (Feb. 28, 2013) 17a

Appendix C — Statutory and regulatory provisions 21a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

American Mining Cong. v. EPA, 965 F.2d 759 (9th
 Cir. 1992)..... 19

Camreta v. Greene, 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011)..... 11, 12, 13

*Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited,
 Inc. v. City of N.Y.:*
 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001) 14

 451 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S.
 1252 (2007)..... 14

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc., 467 U.S. 837
 (1984) 7

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 13

ConocoPhillips Co. v. EPA, 612 F.3d 822 (5th Cir.
 2010) 21

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Crown Simpson Pulp Co. v. Costle</i> , 445 U.S. 193 (1980)	9, 14, 15, 16
<i>Decker v. NEDC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013).....	4, 5
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	12, 13
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977)	10, 14, 16, 17
<i>Environmental Def. Ctr., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 1085 (2004)	19
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	2
<i>Friends of the Everglades, Inc. v. South Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> :	
No. 02-80309, 2006 WL 3635465 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 11, 2006),	6
570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 643 and 131 S. Ct. 645 (2010).....	7
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	9
<i>Mathias v. Worldcom Techs., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 682 (2002)	11, 13
<i>NRDC, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 656 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	19
<i>NRDC, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 673 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 879 (1982).....	8, 11, 18, 21, 22
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 966 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 526 F.3d 591 (9th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>National Cotton Council of Am. v. EPA</i> , 553 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 559 U.S. 936 (2010)	7, 11, 18, 19
<i>New York Tel. Co. v. Maltbie</i> , 291 U.S. 645 (1934)	11
<i>Northwest Envtl. Advocates v. EPA</i> , 537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008).....	7, 20

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>South Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	3, 6
<i>Virginia Elec. & Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 566 F.2d 446 (4th Cir. 1977).....	20, 21, 22
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art III	11, 12
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	5
5 U.S.C. 704.....	5
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	2
33 U.S.C. 1251(a)	2
33 U.S.C. 1311(a) (§ 301a)	2
33 U.S.C. 1319(b).....	5
33 U.S.C. 1319(c)	5
33 U.S.C. 1342 (§ 402).....	2
33 U.S.C. 1342(a)(1) (§ 402).....	2
33 U.S.C. 1342(a)(2) (§ 402).....	2
33 U.S.C. 1342(b) (§ 402)	2
33 U.S.C. 1362(7)	2
33 U.S.C. 1362(11)	20
33 U.S.C. 1362(12)(A)	2, 3
33 U.S.C. 1365.....	5
33 U.S.C. 1369(b)(1)	4
33 U.S.C. 1369(b)(1)(E)	4, 8, 17, 20
33 U.S.C. 1369(b)(1)(F).....	4, 15
33 U.S.C. 1369(b)(2)	4
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, 7 U.S.C. 136 <i>et seq.</i>	18
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	11
28 U.S.C. 2112(a)(3).....	4

VI

Statute and regulations—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 2401(a)	5
40 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 122	2
Section 122.3(h).....	18
Section 122.3(i).....	3
Pt. 125	2
Miscellaneous:	
71 Fed. Reg. 32,887 (June 7, 2006).....	6
73 Fed. Reg. (June 13, 2008):	
p. 33,697	3
p. 33,699	3, 6
pp. 33,704-33,705	3
H.R. Rep. No. 911, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972)	4, 18
